SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2023 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Education to Original Senate Bill No. 7 by Senator Cloud

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 2, line 8, change "who is eligible to receive" to "who holds"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16 17

18

19

20

21

22

- 4 On page 3, delete lines 10 through 24 and insert:
- "(b) A library card system that requires a minor's parent or guardian
 to select whether the minor is permitted to check out sexually explicit material
 physically available in the library. The provision of this Subparagraph shall be
 satisfied by either of the following:
 - (i) A library card that restricts a minor from checking out any library material in a collection that the library board of control has, through majority vote in an open meeting, identified as containing sexually explicit material pursuant to a request for reconsideration.
 - (ii) A library card that restricts a minor from checking out any library material that the library board of control has, through majority vote in an open meeting, identified as sexually explicit material pursuant to a request for reconsideration.
 - (c) A library card system that requires a minor's parent or guardian to select whether the minor is permitted to check out digital content. The library shall list in the library's policy each digital content source accessible by a minor that contains library material that the library board of control has, through majority vote in an open meeting, identified as sexually explicit material pursuant to a request for reconsideration."
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- On page 4, line 11, delete "satisfied" and after "policy." insert "The policy required by
- 25 this Subsection may adopt the definitions in Subsection B of this Section by reference."
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 4, line 13, after "library" and before the "." insert "or a member of the library
- 28 **board of control**"
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 30 On page 4, line 15, change "**B**" to "**C**"
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 4, line 17, after "R.S. 25:220." insert "The governing authority shall provide the
- 33 library board of control sixty days written notice prior to withholding any payments
- 34 pursuant to this Paragraph."
- 35 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- 36 On page 4, line 21, change "**B**" to "**C**"